iy
. HANSON, Clarence J. Jr..

Enl 7"Nov40.
Taken 14Nov40,
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{L CORPS REPORT OF SEPARATIO!

78-PD.
R S a CODE COLUMN
1. =AST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAMES 2. RANK 3. PAY GRADE | 4. SERIAL NUMBER
S, F‘EHMANE!\"ADDRESG FOR MAILING PURPOSES 6. RACE . SEX 8. CITIZEN 8. DATE OF BIRTH
YES NO
%.l:mong!w M OWH ERS ILL SEEK EMPLOYMENT 11, MARRIED 2. No, oF Dep. 13. PLACE OF BIRTH
YES ] NO

117 £, Market St. Lima, Ohio. _ i) et De leen Bansn, |

BECOH_D OF MRHINE CORPS SERVICE

SELECTIVE 14. REGISTERED | 15. ADDRESS AT TIME OF ENTRY INTO SERVICE 16. SEL. SER. BD, NO.| 17. COUNTY & STATE
SERVICE P-| ves | no
DATA
X Ba ! p—— =
168. MEANS OF ENTRY 2973 A o Y *O ACTIVE SERVICE DAT OF, ENT€ 21, COMPONENT
ENLISTED INDUCTED COMMISSIONED A y REG, | RES,
1 ATty
22, | YES NO 23. PLACE FH° %ERVlCE 24. DATE OF SEPA oN . ORG. AT SEPARATION
PENSION CLAIM —_
FILED v -
26. TYPE OF DISCHARGE CERT. ¥ ; =7 Sah : eES 811 27 "LENGTH CF FOREIGN AND/OR SEA |  YEARS B Mos_E i DAYS
SERVICE !
14
A

donorable 4 7
Z28. MILITARY SP IALTIES

£k emen 74584822

28 BERVIEE SCHooLS ATTENDE sl ik COURSES WEEKS

S0. PRINCIPAL MILITARY DUTY

EMPLOYMENT AND NON-SERVICE EDUCATIONAL DATA

31. CIVILIAN OCCUPATION (TITLE) D.O0.T. NUMBER NO. YRS, LAST EMPLOYED

Rigger. 5-88 1 6/12 -

JOB SUMMARY

Set and ralsed forms on construction work. Yorked as plugber for water——|

company.

32, SECONDARY OCCUPATION (TITLE) D.O.T. NUMBER NO. YRS, LAST EMPLOYED
—— -— —— ——

33. LAST EMPLOYER BEFORE ENTRY INTO SERVICE DATE LEFT 34. JOB AID DESIRED

YES | NO
i o
Grend - River Pem{(Pref=Cenet )} Ut r © X
GRAMMAR ‘ HIGH SCHOOL | COLLEGE ‘ DEGREE
a7 71'Rp~£ COURSES 38. COURSES OF GREATEST INTEREST 39, LAST SCHOOL ATTENDED

- Borger High School,

] PREFERENCES

40. PREFERENCE FOR ADDITIONAL TRAINING

m’ﬁ#me REASON

> named individual 1s in ac\_c-rd-
1 5 U. S. Marine Corps and that
of this form has been delivered to him in person

. BMardbl

5 ,«

TYPE IN NAEE OF OFF. = RANK
o

ATURE OF DISCH

REDIFORM—PATD.~AMERICAN SALES BOOK CO.,INC.,NiAGARA FALLS,N.Y

TO: HEADQUARTERS MARINE CORPS
Washington 25, D. C.




L. DATE &£ — 78 Fe & — <%
/TS SES TR e € jv
< O e

’I‘-

TEMPORARY PERSONNEL CLASSIFICATION RECORD, OFFICER AND ENLISTED

(See Classification Regulations for instructions)

(Print cle m )] Last Name

Middle Name

7. COMPONENT _

Reg.
1/7

& EPL

BR.

Fo REZ

§. FILE OR SERIAL NO. | 10. AGE

pe gl

12. CIVILIAN OCCUPATION

13. EDUCATION !

’/,Vﬂ

) \h]m Subject

(Number years) ! i s
(Jrnm ‘Sch.! Hifh Sch.
/’—’/} w Ao

—anr

4. TEST
SCORES

A TE D e SPLT L LE

Other Tests ;

15. \TH\ IC‘E sC HUOL\

No.Wks.

Course

Code ‘1r Gnri
- ' — N~

.:u?ﬂ f

f'.ﬁ&”v
' f?:ﬁy, —f‘l

22. RECORD OF

Organization and Station

WD T FREEFVIT SN
2L 51,

CRLLF
/5/" ff/ ,/m 7?’/7

CURRENT SERVICE

LR EANT

AWAI | ING

-PISCHARGE.

i

17. RECOMMENDED ASSIGNMENT

18. ACTIVITY ASSIGNED TO—

19. DUTY
DESIRED

20. LOCATION
DESIRED

Dissbilies

i\llihﬁl‘ilﬁ'”ﬂ””

“Malaria ! Filarinsis |

" Date of Last Attack

HRB

. OVERSEAS SERVICE

Date T‘»)iunuwi 18]

Number Months

24, ‘\I(\\lLRT“,

Marine 4~

25. ADDRESS

! Furlongh

16—44815-1

NAVMC

278-PD




UEME

NAME * ANK
JIANSON, Clarence Jercme,Jr.| PFC |

0(18“.’.?-.%.’:.'5'!“;)!‘! . ‘ - e T-.,Q (_pﬁbﬁ:éw ! :fA TE OF
:.,,,}..I;’-'x:'_.ﬁj et=ilg U iC="agh I;D?_C;m’ ) .’ I EQ" nt

DATE APPTJENLIST PLACE OF APFT/ENLIST LATE ACTIVE rrsT‘v 180 ‘“n\.; n'lAi‘h Al

7Nov40 | Dallas, Texas .

DATE COF CIKTH ! PLACE OF BIRTH | LEGAL RESIDURCE

|

—4Jun20 | Deleon,,. . Texas Cartwrlght, Oklahome.

NEAT OF KIn RELATIGH i ADORESS OF WIN

Tonk awa, Oklahoma

Mre. L. P. lartin uoti C/o W, ‘30 Bowers
Browmwood, Texas

[~

Mr. Clarence J. Hanson, Sr,.| “°tﬁ-"

BENLFICIARY {Name cnd Aldrens)

FL_’ £ F G \dJN.fY

ih‘ﬁ'fl KS ( additional I;' maatian - Dispositien of Remalns )
Recoverel from Kamiaghi,

OATE AND SuuRcE F repeR RAD#2119217 fr
REC'D ( A DIV O)st\n‘tdﬁu

'n‘.:u

HANSOL, Clarence Jerome,Jr 0ol _DPFC i

Al







nal Service Life Insursence

service Life Insuramnce.




501259 September 16, 1947
DiL=eh

My dear ¥r. Hanson

Further reference is made %o your undated letter reseived by
this Headguerters during August, in which you made inguiry vegarding
your promotion status as o former prisoner of war.

The records show that correspondence was sent to the Marine
Barraoks, Naval Operating Base, Teminal Island, Galifomia, on
Recenber 1545, advising the Commanding Officer that should he find
you qualified in all respects for promotion to sergeant, e reccmmen-
dation in your behelf would rooeive favorable consideration. However,
no recommendation for your promotion was received.

The records further show that a Prisomer of War Selection
Board, whioh convened Octeber 1, 1946, seleoted you for promotion %o
the renk of steff sergeant. Canseguently, no further astion oould de
taken in your oase as you wole no longer in the service.

Sincerely yours,

L. 8, HANEL
Colenel, U, 8. Marine Corps.

Mpr. Clarence J. Banson, Jr.,
117 Bost HMarket Street,
idme, Chio.




301289
IGP-wjk

My dear Mr. Hsnson: AUG 8 1942

4dn reply to your letter of recent date, information is fur-
nished that the records of this office show that you are entitled to
the inclosed Army Distinguished Unit Bmbdlem with Oak-leaf cluster,
inasmuch as you were a member of the Pourth Marines im action against
the enemy in the Philippine Islands during the period 7 December 1941
to 9 spril 1942,

You are also entitled to the American Defense Service Medal with
Base clasp for your service in China snd the Philippine Islands during the
em¥iggency; the Asiatic-Pacific Campaign Medal with one bronze star for your
service in the Asistie-Pacific Ares; the Victory Medal for service during
World War II, and the Philippime Defense Ribbon with one bdromse star for
your service during the defense of the Philippine Islands. The medals,
with the exception of the Asiatic-Pacifie Campaign Medal, may be procured
by you by appearing in persom at your nmt Marine Corps Post or Station.

Your letter is being referred to Casualty Divieion, this Head-
gquarters, for verificetion of the wound received by you in order to
determine your eligidbility for the Purple Heart, and to the Promotion
Section, this Headquarters, for reply to that portiom of your letter
concerning en increase in rank.

The photostatic copy of your discharge certificate, received with
your letter, is returned.

Sincerely yours,

L. 5. HAMBEL,
Colonel, U. S, Marine Corps.

Inclosures: 3.

Mr. Clarence J. Hanson, Jr.,
117 B. Market Street,
Iima, Ohio.




Your letter ie being referred to Casualty
Division, this Headquarters, for verification of the
wound received by you in order to determine your
eligibility for the Purple Heart.
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APR 8 1947

My dear My, Haneon:

With reference to your a plication for sward
of Purple Heart Medal, will you please submit the
following papers to complete the records of this Headw
quarters regarding your wound:

(1) An affidavit, sworn to by you before a
notary public or other funoctionary
authorized to administer oaths, setting
forth all the details such as date,
wound, loecation on your body, and
medical treatment received.

(2) A written statement by a medical officer or
physlelan desoribing any scars or other
physleal evidence on your body which might
subsgtantliate your ¢laim,

Upon receipt of the above documents your appli-
cation for this award will receive prompt consideration.

Bingerely yours,

A. E. O'NEIL,
Golonel, U, S, Marine Corps.

Mp, Clarence J. Hangon, Jr.,
217 E, 18th 8%,
Artesia, Calir.




o4

AEPLICATION FOR DECORATIONS NOT RECEIVED »

CLARENCL JEmorE. T l255 ?
(Last name) (First name) (Middle (Serial No.
initial)

7L / o 3 i ,:‘,/,-/
( ) I was wounded in action at zLﬁ(Zf?/féﬁ;Eﬁzﬁéﬁéﬂfﬁtyuﬂﬁlﬁ .....................
(Place) L= £L£AR

on WU LEFA ., [UAST. Y. Lomiic.......

(Date) Nature of wound)

for which I received medical treatment.
I have original temporary citation but have not received
(Accompanying decoration)

NOTE: The fact that you were recommended for a decoration does not
guarantee that the decoration was approved.

ohmevss Kiwaae i il BB T
cxﬁz;/iztkﬁaz TR _eonien I alteo Sadan

md%y oA Lo /%;z/ AT B e «

7‘5Z/wn4rfaﬁif 52/123:3742252’12”2514*14/

Decorations and Medals Division, Headquarters Marine Corps,
Washington 25, D. C.

To:
L Your appllcatlon for award has been received at this Head-
quarters and reply will be made as soon as practicable.




IN REPLYING ADDRESS £ SAVINGS

for PEACE
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MiND-
BOY

COMMANDANT OF THE MARINE CORPS Tt e BONDS
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. 3 e
AND REFER TO

SERIAL

HEADQUARTERS U. S. MARINE CORPS

301289 WASHINGTON September 16, 1947
DGL=-sh

My dear Mr. Hanson:

Further reference is made to your undated letter received by
this Headquarters during August, in which you made inguiry regarding
your promotion status as a former prisoner of war.

The records show that correspondence was sent to the Marine
Barracks, Naval Operating Base, Terminal Islend, California, on
December 1945, advising the Commanding Officer thet should he find
you qualified in all respeots for promotion to sergeant, a recommen-
dation in your behalf would receive favorable consideration. However,
no reocommendation for your promotion was received.

The records further show that a Prisoner of War Selection

Board, whioh convened October 1, 1946, selected you for promotion to
the rank of staff sergeant. Consequently, no further action could be
taken in your case as you were no longer in the service.

Sincerely yours,

L. S. HAMEL
Colonel, U, S. Marine Corps.

Mr. Clarence J. Hanson, Jr.,
117 Bast Market Street,
Lima., Ohio.




DeLeon,

~

7 November 1940

+

£

Yedle,




for PEACE
OF

IN REPLYING ADDRESS
COMMANDANT OF THE MARINE CORPS
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

AND REFER TO

SERIAL 51500 HEADQUARTERS U. S. MARINE CORPS
L WASHINGTON
DGP-hmg

AU,

L 8 19

My dear Mr, Hanson:

With reference to your application for award of
Purple Heart Medal, will you please submit the following
papers to complete the records of this Headquarters regard-
lng your wound:

(1) An affidavit, sworn to by you before a
notary public or other functlionary
authorized to adminlister oaths, setting
forth a2ll the details such as date,
locality, source of wound, nature of
wound, location on your body, and
medlcal treatment received.

(2) A written statement by a medical officer or
physiclan describing any scars or other
physlical evidence on your body which might
gsubstantiate your claim.

Upon receipt of the above documents your claim
will recelve prompt consideration.

Sincerely yours,

A TNA WA
n ‘.u"h‘as ’

Marine Corps.

Mr. Clarence J. Hanson, Jr.,
117 E. Market St%.,
Lima, Ohilo,
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¥y desr Mr. Hanson: AUG 8 1947

In reply to your letter of recent date, information is fur-
nished that the records of this office show that you are entitled to
the inclosed Army Distinguished Unit Emblem with Oak-leaf cluster,
inasmuch as you were a member of the Fourth Marines in action against
the enemy in the Philippine Isiands during the period 7 December 1941
to 9 April 1942.

You are also sntitled to the Americean Defense Service Medal with
Pase clasp for your service in China and the Philippine Islands during the
embegency; the Asiastic-Pacific Campaign Medal with one bronze star for your
service in the Asiatic-Pacifie Area; the Victory Medal for service during
World Wer 11, end the Philippine Defense Ribbon with ome bronse star for
your service during the defense of the Philippine Islande. The medals,
with the exception of the Asiatic-Pacific Campaign Medal, may be procured
by you by appearing in person at your neavest Marine Corps Post or Station.

Your letter is being referred to Casualty Division, this Head-
guarters, for verification of the wound received by you in order to
determine your eligibility for the Purple Heart, and to the Promotion
Section, this NHeadquarters, for reply to that portion of your letter
concerning an increase in rank.

The photostatic copy of your discharge certificate, received with
your letter, is returned.

Sincerely yours,

L. 5. HAMBL,
golonel, U. S, Marine Corps.

Inclosures: 3.

Mr. Clarence J. Haneon, Jr.,
117 ®. Market Street,
Iima, Ohio.




Colonel A.E . O'Neil
U.S.4.C,

Dear Sir:

I am sending & copy of my discharge as proof of my
application for a Purpk Heart.

I was wounded April 18 - L2 on Corregidor.

1 have both ears drums shattered by blast and con-
cussion.

Wounded in the same hole with me was a Corporal
| Scarbrough, BCo, 4 th. Marines.

I would also like to have the other awards that I
righful deserve. These should be on file for B. Co.
1 st. Batt-4 th, Merines, U.S.M.C.

Upon return to the states P.O.W. were promised rate
increases.

My rate increase was either neglicted or over looked
the same as my Purple Heart award was.

I served 5 years snd 4 months and with a discharge
like I have now, I have very little to show for
this service.

I feel these matters can be corrected.
Sincerely yours,

/s/ C. J. Hanson Jr.

Plesse return the copy of my discharge.

C-0-P-Y




Fl t 3

Colonel A.k, O0'Neil
.U.n-—'l'-l.‘..{-l.

Dear Sir:

[ am sending a copy of my discharge as proof of my
application for a Purple Heart,

I was wounded April 18 - 42 on Corregidor,

I have both ears drums shattered by blast and con-
cussion,

Wounded in the same hole with me was a Corporal
Scarbrough, Bfo, 4 th, Marines.

I would also 1ike to have the other awards that I
rightful decerve, These should be on fTile for B, €o
1l st. Batt-4 th, Marines, U,S5,1,C,

vpon return to the states P,0,W, were promised rate
increaces,

My rate increace was either neglicted or over looked
the same as my Purple Heart award was,

I served 5 years and 4 monthe and with a discharge
like I have now , I have very little to show for
this service,

I feel these matters can be corrected,

=

A

Sincerely yours,




PROMOTION CONSIDERATION FOR
REPATRIATED PRISONERS OF WAR
Jr,
NAME tHANSON, Clarence JCASE #: 301289  PRESENT RANK:  CORP

i 6Mar < i
ACE$26yrsdmog DISCHARGED DaTE:1g94g REENLISTMENT DATE:

TOTAL ACTIVE SERVIOE TODATE:; OSyrs 4mos

BOARD RECCMMENDATIONS

SELECTED FO& PROMOTION TO:

DATES OF RANKS BY PAY GRADESew——=FOR SENIORITY PURPOSZS ONLY:

5tht 5-6-42 4th: ord: 2nd: 1sts
el el el e e s B e e el el Sl S S v el Sl Sl el e S Sl e e S g Sewad el Bl e S e — —

BEFCRE CAPTURE:. STATISTICS

DATE OF CAPTURE: 5-6-42 RANK HELD ON CAPTURES P I"C
Nov
DATE OF FIRST ENLISTIENT:*LQ%Q TOTAL SERVICE RRIOR.CAPTURES: lyr 6mos

PROMOTION STATUS ON DATE OF CAPTURE:

NO, DISCHARGES AT TIME OF CAPTURE: O CHARACTER:

L

GOOD CONDUCT MEDAL AND BARS: 0

DECORATICHS: 0 LTRS OF COMMENDATION: 0
ENCAGEMENTS: Philivvine Island FOREIGN & SEA SERVICE: lyr 3mos
CCURT HARTIAL: GO o SCM: o C: o COFFENSES: 0
LENGTH CF INTERNKENT: years 3 nmnmonths: 5

SUBSEQUENT TO RETURN TC U,S8,CONTROL: STATISTICS

INITIAL PROLOTICON: (DATE & RANX RECEIVED): CORP 11-1-45

SECOND PROMOTION: (DATE & RANK RECEIVED):

RECOMLENDATION FOR THIRD PROMOTION:

HARACTER ON LAST DISCHARCE: HonorableG0OOD CONDUCT BAR: . 1G0Medal

DECORATICNS: o) COMMENDATION LTRS:

O

COURT ARTIAL: GClis 0 8CH: o DC: (o OFFENSES: ¢

B Geowi  Gred St el Gkl el e e gy bt en Ve Gt et gl Sy may e My e S s e S Sy ed Swad St W e e e

jahDATE:s 9-1-46 FILE:




s EZEZEEEEEE.

CINCPAC-CINCPOA
5 Soptomber 1945

SUBJECT: “Pubdlisity in Connection with Liboratad Prisonors of VWar,

1. In conformity with directive of the War Departmont Chiof of Staff
contained in dispatch WARX-59052 (031929) of 3 Septomber 1945, which amends AG
Lettor 383.6 of 24 March 45, 0B-S-B-M subjact: Publicity concoraing Zvadors,
Bscapors, and Prisoners of War, tho following is publiehod:

2. Roloasod prisoners of war may reloaso storiecs of tholr exporionces
aftor clearanco with thoator Bureau of Public Rolations hoadgquartors or War
Dopartment Bureau of Public Relations with tho following excoptions!

(a) Theroc will not be published in any form whatsoover, or oilther
directly or indirectly communicated to prass, radio or any persona oxcont %o
reprosentatives of tho aporopriate theater intelligence soctlon, as designated
by theater commandoers or to American military attaches or to ti.o AC of 5~G2,
WDGS any details or references concorning to followlng:

(1) Unannouncad organizations which have assistod
il r - avaders and escapers or mothods used by these
- organizations,

(8) Any means of identifying helpers, such as names,
pictures, descriptions, ote,

(3) Evasion and Escape oquipmont and spocial intolli-
goneco activities within tho prison camps,

3, Commanding officers will be responsible for instruetion all sub-
joot porsonnel in tho provisions of this directivo, and insuring that tho
attachod certificato be exoccuted,

SECURITY CERTIFICATE

I cortify that I have road and fully understand all tho provisions
the Diroctive of the Socrotary of War as is printed on this shoet, and will ab
ALL TIMES hereaftor comoly fully therowith,

I undorstand that disclosure of secret military information to
unauthorized persons will make me liable to disciplinary action for failura tg
safeguard such information,

I realiza that i% is my duty during my military sorvicae, and lator
as a civilian, to take all possible orecautions to pravent disclosurl), by wo
of mouth or otherwise, of nilitary infommation of this nalfur:,

,.’.,"-"s . AL LT I - : 1 t(-" ; ’ ] 4
Name (print) /ZANSON-CLARENC E JEReMESIanod L. £ LAV QOOT\ sk

A )= & ¢ ~= L
Rank J“?f{ R A SN, Dato_JlhAd, f 273 PLACE A0

r /

Unit “4‘fj Ty Witness

RBESPRICTAD



G pe neam Al e (PSS .
o vommanaing Lilicer,
T~ T4 + -~ £ Pe « MV 1 y 1 (Y~ o -
103 virector O rersonnel, Harine Lorps,
| N 4 -1 - R i s BT . X i X
(Enlisted Performance Division),
Sub ject: Skeleton service record books, cases of
g PR e S £ oy B a1
4 et KLF_T], ,_T“‘ ,1_.:",.:‘ Ul
\
o \ MY T e AP A\~ @i B ( \
nel l,L / wiltv Ll Ul LIS Ll NU . { y M Is X 3 £ C, .
Fnaloaurea® (o) Ysae of Corn M aranoe JernT
pnclosuress \& “as 1 MOl D e  MABTENCE JC
o . TTCI A i
(30 9), UoliL, dlscnarged
£ ¢ () Ve e amaoas  Thameaa (L
. \2) vas ) 2 JE&lleg lnomasg = ’
- 2 . o - 3 ~ v Y 1 OAR
Uil Qlescnarged on « ;.t'"a‘rx;‘l.-, L9420,
— 7 o ligh

eton service
orwvarded here

|
-~
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HMO~-509991 HEADQUARTERS Us 8+ MAKINE COHPE

i Novembe:

Director of Personnel , larine Corps,
(Enlisted Performance Division).
Corporal Qlorence J, HANSON, Jre., USNC,
Tie Comsmemding OLldcer,

Mari o Barracks, Naval Operating Baze,
Terminal Island, Californlu.

Subjecty Froumetiocn.

1. ou are hereby promoted to the rank of Corporal,
"Line Duly", temperery, from and including this date. For
purpoges ol seniority you will runk from o My 1942

/8/ &+ Es OUNEIL
By direction
R BN S WS S S B S U AR e T e RV
Coples toi CG, Dept, ¢l Luhe Paciiic.
Paymaster Genesal
Prisoners of Wer, Misciog Persons Detachuent.
- i i T i A e A e i i e e e e

CERTTIFIED &4 THRUE COFXs

E‘li. ii- U\hi-ﬂl‘l&b&‘, Jik.
dote L. USMCR
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B ID §
AR ALETS 15 X

U.S, NAVAL SPECIAL HOSPITAL
ARROFRAD, SPEINGS, SAN BERNARDINO, CALIFomwz{''° ~ February 20, 1946

ling Offic

HANSON, Clarence Jerome 301 289 Rank or rate. gy s

De Loon, Texas Vale . June 4, 1920
inted: Date Novembes 7y 1940 Vace  pm3les, Texas
' November 7, 1940  Ilace Dallas, Texas

None 5 years,3 months None

PRESENT HISTORY OF CASE
USNH Long Beach, California Vale February 1, 1946

* HO DISEASE (Repstriated Prisoner of Wap)’ l°tter s el
v ot aksitistate #2143,

This patient was admitted to the sick list on September 30, 1945 at the
U.S, Naval Hospital, Navy #10 following liberation from & Japanese prison camp,
He was captured on May 6, 1942 by the Japanese on Corregid
carceration suffered from malnutrition, beri-beri,
On admission to the U,S. Naval Hospital, Long Beach,
the physical examination was negative except for a
repaired on January 10, 1946 at that activity,

On admission to this hospital he complained of lack of appetite, headaches
and wealness, Physical examination was negative, All other routine laboratory
tests, including chest X-ray, were negative,

Following three (3) weeks convalescence he is free from all symptons and
is physically fit for return to duty, :

He is able to perform all the duties of his rate at sea or on foreign
shore. Further hospitalization is not needed, :

P

45 NOT
Pit for duty,
i

That he be returned to dutyy’

M.C. CAMFRON DR 0, b, waRe - F. 3. RO o0
Comnander (MC) VSR - U 5. N. Ieutenant Commander (MC) USNR Liewtenant (jg) (g} wiadt
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U. S.-MARINE CORPS |

:EEEEY(Q (FIDECS
T

'SERVICE-RECORD BOOK |

OF

". / j ) }
il gl ol et o e i
(SURNAME)

7 /4 4 / 4 I A 1|

PREVIOUS SERVICE (ACTIVE) \

|
LD [ 4 1 Days

DATE OF EXPIRATION OF EACH EXTENSION

N.M.C. 109—DP
3-28-42




INSTRUCTIONS

This book is a part of the stafl returns of a marine and musb
accompany him throughoud his enlistment.

Entries shall be made to show complete information of the man
concerned as indicated on the several pages of this book and in
accordance with the provisions of the Marine Corps Manual. No
entries shall be made until the man’s enlistment is accomplished by
the administration of the oath of enlisiment.

Neatness, clearness, and strict economy of space must be ob-
served. No blank lines shall be left between entries. Only such
forms, letters, or certificates as may be authorized will be pasted in
this book,

(Space in which to paste p hotograph)

16—0547

SERVICE RECORD

OF

Name #

CltizensRip e e eee =
Dats of Birthon Zoul G L B0 o iy TR

Povder, [¢ e
_pbovjev,itx c3

Mame, relationship, and address of person to be
B 2
notified in case of OTNET GETUCY el e il e e
s L N 952
R & 4. A

Y

AN T AL e et

Aoospted for enlistment PRI A o ket NI ¥ L
s

Enlisted @8 i e e
Al oL LA L ¥ T

.............. years.
during minority.

L g - IR , to serve {
Foreign shore servics last enlistment (monthe) i

ot s T (SRR, ; . Mt

Sea service last enlistment (months) i oo
From. : Ly 7 S R R RNICSL . e

m.___,ﬂ_._. (L LA, US.M.C.,

M AJJ7 Recrudting Officer.

(stQRAYURE OF RECAUIT IN FuLL)

Identification tag lssued — e il o i

la—ubaT-1




MARKS, SCARS, ETC.

(Marked in red ink by Medical Examiner)

MARKS, SCARS, ETC.

(Marked in red ink by Medical Examiner)
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Milnar, A.L. 78949
POW Div.

1 November

Mrs, L. P. Martin,
3318 Travers Street,
Artesia, California.

Dear Mrs. Martin:

The Provost Marshal General directs me to reply to
your letter of 18 October 1943 regarding your son Private
First Class Clarence J. Hanson, Jr.

It is believed that the Postmaster at Tonkawa,
Oklahoma, erred in refusing to accept for posting a letter
addressed to an American prisoner of war interned by the
Japanese Government. It is not necessary to have a permit
for the purpose of sending letters to those Americans intern-
ed by the enemy powers.

It is suggested that you address him as follows:
Pfc. Clarence J. Hanson,Jr.,
American Prisoner of War #995,
Branch 2 Prison Camp, .
Tokyo, Japan,
Via: New York, New York.
Two copies of the mailing regulations are inclosed;

Sincerely yours,

AT %

3 Howard F. Bresee,

Colonel, C. M. P,,

. A\ Assistant Director
'0'9‘" d & Prisoner of War Divi;ion.
L 00 ~7 cpys. Mailing Instrs.
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2L Aprdl 1945

Hro. L. ¥, Martin
3316 Travers Street
arteela, California

Dear Mrs., Martin:

The Provost Harshal General has directed me to reply to
your letler of 15 March 1945, regarding Yyour son, Privite First
Class @lass Clurence J. Hanson, Jr.

Verification of the records in the American Prigoner of
far Informition Bureau indicates that your son is interned
48 a prisoner of war by the Japanese Government at Hrnnd& 2
Prison Cump, Tokyo, Japan.

Pleuse be ussured that when anything further is learned
of your son, you will be notified immediately.,

Sincerely yours,

HOWARD F. BRESER

Colonel, CMP

Director, American Prisoner of War
Information Bureau

Provost Marshsal General's Office

ECBeall:KS: 76072
APWIBu:PMGO: 24 AprlL5
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21 May 19456

Mrs. L. P. Martin
3316 Travers Street
Artesia, California

Dear Mrs. Martin:

The Provost Marshal General has directed me to reply to your
letier of 4 May 1945 regarding Private First Clase Jerome (larence
mmanp_ e

it is suggested that you forward his letter or a photostatic
copy of it. It will be inspected for the purpose of détermining

whether or not the address appearing on it is of more recent date
than that which was reported to you.

Sincerely yours,

HOWARD ¥. BRISHE

Colonel , CMP

Director, American Prisoner of War
Information Bureau

Provost Marshal Ceneral's Office

ALML Loinr s DS 76040 o e
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i ARMY SERVICE FORCES
i OFFICE OF THE COMMANDING GENERAL.

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

21 May 1945

Mrs. L. P, Martin
3316 Travers Street
Artesia, California

Dear Mrs. Martin:

The Provost Marshal General has directed me to reply to your

letter of 4 May 1945 regarding Private First Clase Jerome Clarence
Hanson Jr. S —

It is suggested that you forward his letter or a photostatic
copy of 1t. It will be inspected for the purpose of détermining
whether or not the address appearing on it is of more recent date
than that which was reported to you.

Sincerely yours,

N
Nawarg - JB/LW_R.L
HOWARD ¥, BRESEE
Colonel, CMP
Director, American Prisoner of War
Information Bureau
Provost Marshal General's Office
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13 June 1945

RE: PFC Clarence Jerome Hanson, Jr,
United States Prisoner of War #995
Dispatch Camp Noi 1
Tokyo, Japan
Via: New York, New York

Mrs, L, P, Martin
3316 Travers Street
Artesia, California

Dear Mrs, Martin:

The Provost Marshal General has directed me to reply to
your letter of recent date, regarding your son, Private First
Class, Clarence Jerome Hanson, Jr,

Based on the information appearing on your son's letter,
the records in the American Prisoner of War Information Burean
have been changed to indicate that he is interned at Dispatch
Camp No, 1, Tokyo, Japan, His prisoner of war number is 995.

You may attempt to commnicate with your son, postage free,
by following the inclosed instructions,

The prisoner of war letter which you forwarded is returned.
The War Department realizes your anxiety regarding your
son's welfare, Please be assured that any information concerning

him will be forwarded as soon as it is received,

Sincerely yours,

2 Incls HOWARD ¥, BRESHE
1, Mail Inst Colonel, COMP
2. POV 1tr Mrector, American Prisoner of

Information Bureau %
Provost Marshal General's

ECHes=: MHE: 78949
APWIBu: PMGO: 1 3Junedb




10 January 1944

Mrs. L. P. Martin,
3318 Travers Street,
Artesia, California.

Dear Mrs. Martin: =

The Provost Marshal General directs me
to reply to your letter of 28 December 1943 re-
garding your son, Private First Class Clarence Y.
Hanson, Jr, o

Transportation facilities are still not
available for the purpose of sending parcels regu-
larly to American prisoners of war interned by the
Japanese Government. If is for this reason that
it is impossible to send books o American prisoners
of war interned by that government.

Sincerely yours,

Edwin J. Carpenter,
Lt. Col., C.M.F.,
Assistant Director,
Prisoner of War Division.
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May 31, 1943

Mrs, L. P, Martin,
3318 Travers,
Artesia, California, ,

Dear Mrs, Martin: "

The Provost Marshal General directs me to
inform you that your son, Private First Class (Clarence
J. Hanson, Jr., has been transferred to Branch 2, Frison

catip, Tokyo, Japan, His prisoner of war number is 995.

You may communicate with him by following the
inclosed instructions,

Vhen further information is received concerning hin,

you will be advised.
Sincerely yours, /i |6
AW
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Howard F, Bresee, |\ o L5
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Chief, Information Branch, Yo AW N4
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SPMGA(9) Inf.Er., Aliens Div.,
& Orcutt, L. M., - 71951

January 26, 1943

Mrs. L. P, Martin, |
3318 Travers, ¢ o
Artesia, California. | o !

Dear Mrs. Martin:

The Provost Marshal General directs me to reply
to your letter of January 18, 1943, and to inform you that
you may communicate with your son, postage free, by follow-
ing the inclosed instructions.

It is suggested that you address him as follows:

PFC Clarence J. Hanson, Jr., U.S.Marine Corps,
Intern®d By Japan At Taiwan,

Formerly of the Philippine Islands,

¢/o Japanese Red Cross,

Tokyo, Japan,

Via New York, New York.

The cable from the International Red Cross re-
porting your son as a prisoner of war did not indicate
that he was sick or wounded. It is therefore assumed that
he is in good health.

Packages cannot be sent to the Orient at this
time. When transportation facilities are available, &
package permit will be issued to the next of kin.

Your son's pay will be allowed to accumulate
until his release at which time it will be paid to him in
a lump sum,

-~ There.is no limitation as to the number of letters
that day be serit; >postage free, to nrisoners of war by rei-
atives and friends, but all communications should be brief
and’if pogsible, tjpéyritten or in block letters.

«.]Al\' A :
?@Tthgy information will be forwarded to you as

‘om aP, v d ° ] . e~
.‘_x.{ it mﬁ; éﬁ 1_.;.:"4 . i" E |
\ SN Sincerely yours, i Pl

SR ,3/‘3/ PMEO
t / %
|~ w7 {
tf(\1\ _,ffﬁé;-;/zr;— W Howard F. Bresee,
¢ “hgf Lt. Col., C.M.P.,
i &nc:.o

Chief, Information Bureau.




< . SPMCA(9) Inf.Er., AliqDiv.,
b Orcutt, L. M& 71951

January 26, 1943

Mrs. L. P, Martin, |
3318 Travers, &
Artesia, California. |
2
Dear Mrs. Martin: -

The Provost Marshal Ceneral directs me to reply
to your letter of January 18, 1943, and to inform you that
you may communicate with your son, postage free, by follow-
ing the inclosed instructions.

It is suggested that you address him as follows:

PFC Clarence J, Hanson, Jr., U.S.Marine Corps
Internsd by Japan at Taiwan,

Formerly of the Philippine Islands,

¢/o Japanese Red Cross,

Tokyo, Japan,

Via New York, New York.

The cable from the International Red Cross re-
porting your son as & prisoner of war did not indicate
that he was sick or wounded. It is therefore assumed that
he is in good health,

Packages cannot be sent to the Orient at this
time. When transportation facilities are available, a
package permit will be issued to the next of kin,

Your son's pay will be allowed to accumulate
until his release at which time it will be paid to him in
a lump sum,

" Fhere.is no limitation as to the number of letters
that Bay be serit, ‘postage free, to prisoners of war by rei-
atives and friends,'but all communications should be brief
and’if pogsible, typewritten or in block letters.

JA[\‘ D, :l
Fliriher information will be forwarded to you &s

apff a&lqﬂgt%ﬁaf. -7 r“_v?m?“i&“i W

O Sincerely yours, i
DALY | PMGO
Wal i T f Howard F. Bresee, g
Mgt gl Lt. Col., C.M.P.,
1 Incl. Chief, Information Bureau.
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SPlGA (9) September 1, 1942

o

Mre. L. P. Hartin,
3318 Travers Street, ‘
Artesia, California. 2 [

Dear Mrs. Marting

The Frovoet Marshal (General has directed me
to reply to your letter of August 26, 1942, reganding k
your son, Private Firet Class Glarenca J, Hanaon, UnitedL
States Marine Corps. -

A search of the records in this office does
not reveal the name of Private Hanson. A list of the
prisoners of war who were taken by the Japanese in the
Philippine Islands has not been recelved.

v
ru

Letters or packagés cannot be sent to prisoner
of war who have not been officially reported by the ;
International Red Cross 2s belng interned by the enemy,

When official information is received to the
effect that your son has been made a prisoner of war,
you will be advised.

Sincerely yours,

Howard ¥. Bresee,
Lt. Col. ¥ CoMePs $
Chief, Information Bureau.
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301289
DGL-wjf
14 December 1945

wC- 589688

Froms Direotor of Persomnnel, Marine Corps,
(Eplisted Performance Division).
Tos The Commauding Offiecer, Marine Barracks,
Neval Cperating Base, Terminal Island, Califoraia.
Subjeets Returned Prisoners of War.
Reference: (a) Ltr of Instr No. 1010, 3 May 1945.
) 1. From e comparison of records with others with the same
\ ) length of continucus serviee in the Marine Corps, Corporal Clérence J.
\ ¥ HANSON, JR., USMC, would, under average conditiocns, have attained the

rank of Sergeant.

‘ 2. Provided Corporal Hanson's services ere setisfactory

\ and he is qualified in ull respects for prometion to Sergeent, Line
Duty, Temporary, favoreble cousideration will be given to & recommen-
dation for his proumotion.

3. This is not to be construed as a reward for harrowing
experiences undergone.

be In the event Corpora Hamson is not considered guelified
for promotion at this time, a copy of this letier will be pasted in his
servioe record book.

A, B, D'HEIL
By direction

AR AR O S W e W W W S e SR S O R W @ S SR S S e W e e s e e

Copy tos C@, Depertment of Pacifie.
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From:

To:
Via:

Subject:
. 88

1 November 1945

Director of Personnel, Marine Corps,
(Enlisted Performance Division).
Corporal Clarence J, HANSON Jr., UsMC.
The-Gommurmdtng- Wﬁeﬂr o

Marine Barracks, Naval Operating BmSE,
Terminal Island California.

Promotion.

You are hereby promoted to the rank of Corporal,

"Line Duty", temporary, from and including this date. For
purposes of seniority you will rank from © May 1942.

A, E, O'NEIL
By direction

., Dept. of the Pacifiec.
Paymaster CGeneral.
Prisoners of War, Missing Persons Detachment.




REPORT OF RECOVERY OF MILITARY PERSONNEL

Date [ L2077

(Name) (Rank)

B it I L L L T DT R
AR LR T, -
2 I ——

(Former unit—if of Allied Nation So state)

was recovered from enemy occupied territory on

(Place)

Emergency Addressee: ....._.[_-/ 1 9 __ .4 b gt S el 10051 £ TN A
(Name)

(Street and Number) 5 " ¢ H (City, State or Province)
He requests the following message (not to exceed ten words) be transmitted to the above emergency

addressee:

CERTIFICATE OF RECOVEREE

I am familiar with the 94th Article of War concerning the making lof false official statements, and
the punishment therefor. I certify that I attained the following ranks en the dates shown, and in the
units indicated, from date last paid and during my absence from controllable military jurisdiction:

APPOINTED BY

(Signature)

AGO Form No. (This form supersedes inclosure 1 (R. P. D. Form 44)
(10 August 1945) to AFPAC Circular 19, 1943).

QM Printing Plaot




301280
DOU-893~hms

FROM: COMMANDANT OF THE MARINE CORPS
TO: MRS L P MARTIN (MOTHER)

3316 TRAVERS STREET

ARTESIA CALIFORNIA

PLEASED TO INFORM YOU OF THE LIBERATION FROM JAPANESE CUSTCDY OF YOUR

SON PREYATE FIRST CLASS CLARENCE J HANSCON JR USMC ON 185 SEPTEMBER 1045.

HE 4AS ADMITTED TC U S NAVAL HOSPITAL OAKLAND CALIFOSRNIA ON 1 OCTOBER
1945, THE FOREGOING INFORMATION WAS ORIGINALLY SENT TO YOU CARE OF
W 5 BOWERS TONKAWA OKLAHOMA BUT WAS3 REPORTED UNDELIVERABLE,

A A VANDEGRIFT
GENERAL USMC
COMMANDANT OF THE MARINE CORPS

RELEASED BY: E C CLARKE
TO: 15 OCTOBER 1045
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4 TELEGRAM

301289 u -_;:‘_'r»?i-m‘i'-:"‘?
D GU‘S 93 ‘h ' :'L;{tfy%'i"

G
F&ﬂf MARINE CORPS HEADQUARTERS

. m‘"ﬂi

" T0: MR CIARENCE J HANSON SR (FATHER)
BROWNWOOD = TEXAS

REPORT JUST RECEIVED STATES YOUR SON PRIVATE FIRST CLASS
CLARENCE J HANSON JR USMC WAS ADMITTED TO U S NAVAL HOSPITAL

OAKLAND CALIFORNIA ON 1 OCTOBER 1945. IT IS HOPED HE HAS
COMMUNICATED WITH YOU,

MARINE CORPS HEADQUARTERS

RELEASED BY: E C CLARKE

DATE: 8 OCTOBER 1945




TELEGRAM
301289 e ' F
DGU~893=hg.» P N e
FROM: MARINE CORPS HEADQUARTERS
" 70: MRS L P MARTIN  (MOTHER) ;
C/0 W.8 BOWERS ./ (
TONKAWA—OKIAHOM (b w in , O fo'pia

REPORT JUST RECEIVED STATES YOUR SON PRIVATE FIRST CLASS
CLARENCE J HANSON JR USMC WAS ADMITTED TO U S NAVAL HOSPITAL
OAKLAND CALIFORNIA ON 1 OCTOBER 1945, IT IS HOPED HE HAS
COMMUNICATED WITH YOU.

MARINE CORPS HEADQUARTERS

RELEASED BY: E C CLARKE
DATE: 8 OCTOBER 1945







TELEGRAM

301289

DGU-893=-mek

COMMANDANT OF THE MARINE CORPS

MRS L P MARTIN ( MOTHER )

C/0 W S BOWERS

TONKAW OKLAHOMA
PIEASED TO INFORNM YOU OF THE LIBERATION FROM JAPANESE
CUSTODY OF YOUR SON PRIVATE FIRST CLASS CLARENCE J
HANSON JR USWMC ON 15 SEPTEMBER 1945, HIS CONDITIOR
IS REPORTED TO BE GOOD. FURTHER DETAILS WILL BE
FURNISHED YOU PROMPTLY WHEN RECEIVED, HE SERDS THE
FOLLOWING NMESSAGE TO YOU QUOTE SAFE AND WELL HOME SOON

A3 POSSIBLE LOVE C J HANSON UNQUOTE.

A A VARDEGRIFT

GENERAL USWC

COMMA NDANT OF THE MARINE CORPS

REIEASED BY: E C CLAREE
DATE: 26 SEPTEMBER 1945




« STRUST )
3.J,
Megsage —~ reported
ARMY SHRVICE FORCES
PROVOST MARSHAL GENERAL
. P, 0. W, DIVISION

!3.‘ 'Jl‘ l:}-of-.o

Al
FOLLOTG, UNOFFIOIAL SHORT WAVE BROADCAST FROM JAPAN HAS BEAN

HPERORIERGON nucxrvip proM JAGK SLEINS TH WHICH HE STATED
Sa ey o H EN8. LAAR ‘il

UNQUOTE THIS BROADCAST SUPPLEMANTS PREIVIOUS OFFICIAL REPORT
RICEIVED FROM INTIRNATIONAL RED CROSS STOP
LERCH
4QPFG PROVOST MARSHAL GENERAL

I certify that this message is on
officiael business and necessary for
the public service,

Howard ¥, Bresee,
: Colonel, C, M, P.,
G Agsistant Director,
rigoner of War Division.
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APPLICATION FOR NATIONAL SERVICE L INSURPANGETER'S 0FFICE
UNDER, SECTION 602 (a) NATIONAL SERVICE LIFE INSURANCE ACT OF 1940 AND REGULATIONS OF THE YETERANS HEHI%RATIQIU. a'd
WITHOUT REPORT OF PHYSICAL EXAMINATION = a5
(I-:)r use ‘b{ﬁ ersons, who enter tlie active service in the land or naval forces of the United Statos after October 8, 1040, Application mus§gm%gmtd.dmmm#m

th\,w?dw service and within 120 days after entrance into such service, NOTE,—Persons in the active service on October herenfter reon-
lm or dentor Me active service 1mmed1a.ts-ty following discharge from previous enlistments or who thereafter are discharged to immedia mp con%u ssions and. whose
scrvmcs gra canfipuous, must mwke application on I Fm—m 350; .\ which requires a complete report of physical examination,)

1. NAME IN FULL: " Middle Tast name
(Please print'ortyph) r
« @T0me

pt by Vets' Adm,

i

2. HOME AD]JRESB Iv umbar Street or rural route Cuunly, mLy ?own or post ofilce

'

— e il e af "‘"lﬁ’“_'le, UCL‘L_:'J.‘L-;C —

3. IwWaAS City, town, or pest office L Day of month Month Age nearest
BORN & irthdey

L ‘eleon FGE _ June ‘1920 1 2

4. DATE OF A'i"R" ’N'I‘ﬂ PRWSE‘-H'T AUUR OF I PPL.:EN ORG M‘II'.ATI\)N G. SERIAL NUMBER
ACTIVE DUTY Rank, grade, or rating. Orgna:z tion, regiment, station, shm, eto.
Fal bl / 1IC Ve '| Ve 3 “.JZ
7. DATE OF"EP.U{ATIDN FROM LAST TOUR OF AuT[VE DUTY. (Ifnoprevious 8. ARE lf‘U N')‘-‘. DISABLED ON ACCOUNT OF INJURY OR DISEASE? IF SO
active duty, state ‘‘nomne.") STATE DETAILS

9. I HEREBY APPLY FOR INSURANCE ON THE FIVE-YEAR | 10. I WILL PAY PRENMIUMS AS  INDICATED ‘nnmw

LEVEL PREMIUM TERM PLAN IN THE AMOUNT OF BY DEDUCTION | BY PAYMENTS TO BE MADE DIRECT TO
S MONTELY ALLOTMENT VETERANS ADMINISTRATION AS FOLLOWS:
7 MONTHL

" Honthly | Quarterly | Semiannual Annual

|
X2aP0. s EFGe. ... ls_
,,_.'alf-l.- I “YES"” GIVE AMOUNT OF INSURANCE AND POLICY
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NUMBER IF AVAILABLE, AMOUNT, 8. ... . . . ... ___ POLICY NO. = e Stk
(No person ms\,' l"!"‘} » combined amount of National Service Life Insurance and U, 8. hqvc'"nr"f'nt I.lfa I‘.\surnrwu in excess of $10,000 &t any one mne)

I'UI.L NA".L[L OF BEI\.EIJ(I:ARY ationship Amount for Post-office address
(If married woman, her own first and middle name and each beneficiary
husband’s last name must be stated) (Number and street, city, town, or post office)

,,.‘
L

PRINCIPAL S0Rnay . .r_ 1200,00. Lomanone, . .3

1
CONTINGENT l larence. Jerom g Lansan - -Father -lol000 B LO ROy e Xa s
{

Permitied class of beneflciaries: s: Husband or wife, child, parent, brother or sister of the insured. (See reverse side, Paragraph 4.)

13. I REQUEST THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE of this policy be made the __. l = day of ... B XCR S R e T ‘-.l.n If no date is specifled
the insurance herein applied for shall becoms effective as follows:

a. If the first premium is to be paid by allotment or deduction, the insurance will become effective on the first day of the month following the month in which the
application and nllu..':llm;t orlau‘hnn..-mon for deduction are exccuted, provided the amount of the premium is deducted from the applicant’s sctive service
pay in accordance with the allctment or authorization, o ~

b, If the first premium is paid by direct remittance, the insg B v M‘t‘le 08 ; lm 11 tﬂ&ﬂ\‘_‘ﬂ.caimnng.nd tender of preminms are made
and forwarded to the Veterans Administration. | i

% ] AR
(See reverse side, Parajiag gm[mmﬂew fmsiranc s
Dciff THE UNITED STATES IS NOT LIABLE FOR DEATH 0CCUR FFECTIVE DATE © E POLICY

14 I REQUEST TEE POLIC[ BE MAILED Tof

A e -
Nrse Le Pa jard O e QAN NG . T3t
ase print or I\}Jﬂ\ ¥ address)

AN f M "t‘mnt r[I‘M I R v— - . } effective _.__. L2 iAL :_.ﬁ_,____:-_o_f.'_‘...L_.‘ ESNC. o)

15. (A) I WILL AU [‘HOR;Z.
of 8. l ™ -}a..? - on the amount of ineurance applied for, (This authorization may be efective during periods of active service only.)
T
(B) Ienclose herewith remittance payable to the TREASURER OF THE UNITED STATES by { Money order } in the amount of S_‘___:-i-_ 3*!
- e

524 LL -.,q.l prommm of § “_Q. -n-~-- on'the amount of insurancs applied for.
© whether Jnm't ly, quarterly, semiannual, or ‘ITH“'H)

SIGNED AT _
WITNESSED BY: _

INFORMATJON 43 T0,SERWOE CEPTHIED P1: ' i A3 St : : A
- ,.‘.

P Do not print signat;
..vaptain

(lmnl‘ n.m organize

NOTE.—Penaltics i'or fraud in securing for :.t.lf or another lha issue or payment of insurance: 1000 to *5 000 fine and lmpnsnnment Insurance will be forfeited for
mucmy. treason, spymg or othcr snecxﬂad offenses, ections 613, 615, and 812, l\fatmnal Sc?‘vzce Llfe Insurance Actof 1840.)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Effective
Date ol ot ke D T At Premium: Mo.8__________

Beneficiary_. e e I By S L D
Action taken . = B F‘LE S B

Examiner. ._____.___ . x --.. Reviewer_._

Certificate issued._.____ Ll > Sesa s S AT S I S P ORey N med o w25 v i e S b e e e e T R
16—18411
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26 January, 1943,

My dear lMrs. Marting

Receipt 1s acknowledged of your letters of
January 4 and 12 regarding your son, Private First Class
Clarence J. Hanson, Jr., U. S. Marine Corps.

No further information has been received cone
cerning your son since that reported to you in the letter
from this office dated 11 January, 1943, a copy of which
is enclosed,

Your son's pay, exclusive of any allotment he
may have reglstered for dependents or for the payment of
his lnsurance premiums, will acerue to his credit during
the time that he is carrled on the records of this office
as a prisoner of war and will become avallable to him
upon hils return to Marine Corps control,

The Veterans Administration has reported that
certificates in lieu of policies for National Service Life
Insurance are now belng prepared and mailed as rapidly as
possible, therefore, the persons designated to receive
policles should receive certificates In due course of

time,
Sincerely yours,
C. Ps LANCASTER,
Captain, U, 8. Marine Corps,
Enc: (1)

I‘-'II’S. Lu Pu LI&I'tin’
¢/o W. S. Bowers,
Tonkawa, Oklahoma,
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14 January, 1943.

My dear Mrs. Martin:

With further reference to letter fron
thie office dated 11 January, 1943, information
Just recelved lndicates that mall for your eon
should be addressed as follows, instead of as
previously shown:

Prisoners of War Msil Postage Free

Private First Class Clarence J. Hanson, Jr.,
U. S. Marine Corps,

Taiwan Camp,

Taiwan Igland.

Via: New York, N. Y.

Sender's name and addreess should appear on back of
envelope.

Sincerely yours,

C. P. LANCASTER,
Captain, U. 8. Harine Corps.

HPS L] L L] ? L] I:él.:tln s
3318 Travers Street,
Artesia, California.
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11 January, 1943,

My dear Mrs. Martin:

A partlal 1list of American prisoners of war captured
by the Japanese Military Forces in the Manila Bay area has
Just been received from the Prisoners of War Information Bureau,
through the International Red Cross, containing the name of
your son, Private First Class Clarence J. Hanson, Jr., U, S,
liarine Corps, confirming the fact that he is alive and a
prisoner of war, The report further states that he 1s interned
in Taiwan Camp, Talwan Island, formerly the Island of formosa,
Philippine Islands.

Mall for your son may be addressed as follows:
Prisoner of War Mail Postage Free

Private First Class Clarence J. Hanson, Jr.,
Ue S. Marine Corps,
Talwan Island, :
Talwan Camp,
Philippine Islands,

Via: New York, N. Y.

Sender's name and address should appear on back of envelope.

It 1s suggested that you address inqulries regarding
your son's welfare to the Prlsoners of War Information Bureau,
Offlce of theé Provost Marshal General, War Department,
Washington, D. C.

Sincerely yours,

C . P . L:‘L:‘ICASTE‘.'R »
Captaln, U, S. Marine Corps.

Mrs, L. P. Martin,
3318 Travers Street,
Arteslia, California,




TELEGRAM

MRS L P NARTIR
( MOTHER)
ENMETT ¥ SKIRKER 3318 TRAVERE STREET

FROM: THE COMMANDANT U 5

RELEASED BY:

pate: @ HAY 1942 ARTESIA OCALIFOREIA

THE COMMANDANT U S MARINE CORPS REGRETS TO ADVISE YOU THAT ACCORDING TO

SON PRIVATE FIROT CLASS

THE RECORDS OF THIS HEADQUARTERS YOUR
CLARENCE J aaﬁuuﬁ}:u 8 MARINE CORPS

WAS PERFORMING HIS DUTY IN THE SERVICE OF HIS COUNTRY IN THE MANILA BAY
AREA WHEN THAT STATION CAPITULATED X HE WILL BE CARRIED ON THE RECORDS
OF THE MARINE CORPS AS MISSING PENDING FURTHER INFORMATION X NO REPORT
OF HIS DEATH HAS BEEN RECEIVED AND HE MAY BE A PRISONER OF WAR X IT WILL
PROBABLY BE SEVERAL MONTHS BEFORE DEFINITE OFFICIAL INFORMATION CAN BE
EXPECTED CONCERNING HIS STATUS X SINCERE SYMPATHY IS EXTENDED TO YOU IN
YOUR ANXIETY AND YOU ARE ASSURED THAT ANY REPORT RECEIVED WILL BE

COMMUNICATED TO YOU PROMPTLY X

T HOLCOMB
LIEUTENANT GENERAL U S M C

THE COMMANDANT U 5 MARINE CORPS
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March 25, 194%2.

My dear Mrs. Martin:

Replying to your letter of March 17, you are informed
that a notation has been made of your new address, in order
that you may be promptly notified in the event this office
receives any news of lmportance goncerning your son, Private
First Class Clarence J. Hanson, V. 5. Marine Corps.

You are further informed that inasmuch as the location
of your son's organization 1s confidential, information re-
garding his present whereabouts can not be furnished. There
i8 no mail address available for the men who were evacuated,
and neither 1s 1t practicable for them to communicate with
members of thelr families at thls time.

Sincerely yours,

DAVID 8. BARRY,
Major, U. 8. Marine Corps, Retired.

Mrs. L. P. Martin,
3318 Travers Street,
Artesia, California.
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January 21, 1942,

My dear Mre. Marting

Your letter of Januvary 10, concerning your son,
Private First Clase Clerence J. Hanson, U, 5. Marine Corps,
has been recelved.

You have by this time, no doubt, received the let-
ter from thle office, dated January 13, 1in whioh you were
informed that the unit with which your son was serving in
China was safely evacuated, but because of the necesslity
for secrecy regarding the statione to which these men have
been asslgned to duty, 1t 1s regretted that more definite
information concerning your son ¢an not be furnished at
thie time,

The Marine Corpe eppreciates the anxlety of parents
of men in the service, and I wish to assure you agein that
you will be promptly notified upon receipt of any news of
importance concerning your son.

Sincerely yours,

J. E. CURRY,
Major, U. 8. Marine Corps,

Mrs. L. P. Martin,
1902 Stanley Avenue,
Long Beach, California.
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January 13, 1842,

My dear Mrs, Martin:

Your letter of December 24, addreseed to the Preeldent,
requeeting information concerning the present whereabouts of
your son, Private Flret Clase Clarence J. Hanson, has been
referred to this office for attention.

In reply you are informed that the unit with which
Private First Class Heneon wee gerving in Chine wag safely
eveguated, but because of the neceseity for seoregy regarding
the stations %0 which these men have been assigned to duty,
it ie regreted that more definite information concerning your
8on cannot be furnished at this time,

I aprreclate your anxlety, and you may be agsured that
you will be notifled as soon as more definite information is
recelived concerning your son,

A notation has been made of the change in your address.

S8incerely yours,

J. E, QURRY,
Major, U. 8. Marine Corps.

Mrs. L. P, Martin,
1902 S8tanley Ari.
Long Beach, California.
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From: Commanding Officer.
To: Private . . QLARENCE J. . HANSO)

You are hereby appointed a PRIVATE FIRST CLASS in the
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United States Macine Corps from and including this date.
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File No.

UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS
I, . Clarence Jerome . _HANSON,Jdr, desiring to enlist in

(First name) (Middle name, if any) (Surname, in eapitals)
the UNITED STATES MABINE CORPS for a period of tﬁﬁm ______ years, do declare
that I was born _4_June e U, Rt 0 ¢ 1 YT T WAt Je e
] ~ g | axwifer xnak X xxxxx xxohibdxenx] . :

in the Btate of ol 000 ilexas ; that I have §~l néithar wite nop child [ that there is

nobody dependent upon me for support beyond my ability to contribute from the pay of a private; that I
know of nothing wrong with my health or body that the doctor did not find when he examined me; that I
am of good habits and character; that no judge or jury has ever found me guilty of a crime; that I have
never deserted from the United States Army, Navy, Marine Corps, or Coast Guard, and have never been
discharged therefrom with a dishonorable, bad-conduct, undesirable, or inaptitude discharge, or for dis-
ability, and that I have never served therein except as stated to the recruiting officer and recorded on
the reverse side of this contract; and that I am a citizen of the United States. I agree to accept from
the United States such bounty, pay, rations, and clothing as are or may be established by law.

Given at _PHS., Dallas, Texas ST O g day of _November. , 1940

(Show first place of acceptance)

/ . 5 “,;
- ‘.I-'—. . A o s, e e e e PN 3. PR A T ———
(Signature of applicant, in full)!

,J“”./,D. O'LEARY. . [ . ey
LXaJow ... ... ,U.S.M.C.

. and transferred, .7 November ,1940 , to RD. ,E‘E’ B, 8

S .'I_l.D..a /_0}'_1.11‘.;}3.31,. S e =Dl
4

‘ Major _,U.S.M.C., Recruiting Oﬁice-n:,fy ‘

; I, . Clarence Jerome HANSON,Jr, __________ DO HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE
. to have voluntarily enlisted as a PRIVATE for general service in the UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS, ,/

i for a period of i #£8-ct7ls __ years, unless sooner discharged by proper authority, and that no promise

i or assurance of any kind has been made to me concerning assignment to any particular duty or promo-

! tion during my enlistment. And I do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will bear true faith and allegi-

i ance to the United States of America; that I will serve them honestly and faithfully against all their

! enemies whomsoever; and that I will obey the orders of the President of the United States, and the
orders of the officers appointed- over me, according to the Rules and.Articles for the Government of the
i Army, Navy, and Marine Corps of the United States. And I do further swear (or affirm) that all state-

i ments made by me, as now given in this record, are correc y _ AT
= ;Qﬁ@_?f.@_{.kvjﬂff"‘-3-‘.13-:'_‘,_“-:5}:2’:,.._._-._

A o T ™
(Signature of recruit. in full)

Subscribed and duly sworn to before me at . DHS., Dallas, Texas

i thig ... ?th AGESE L November . .. . ,A. D, 19._40Q and
i I cERTIFY that I minutely inspected the above-named man previous to his enlistment, and that he was
i entirely sober when enlisted ; that, to the best of my judgment and belief, he fulfills all legal requirements;
that, after fully informing him of the nature of the service he is to perform, I have enlisted him into the
service of the United States under this contract of enlistment as duly qualified to perform the duties of an
able-bodied marine, and in doing so have strictly observed the regulations which govern the recriyiting
service; also that the prior service as shown on the reverse side has n verified by me personally from

Notation of any special

first assignment:

J [
___Major 4. 8. M. C., Recruiting Officer.
| S L L5 (s
* To be signed by the officer or noncommissioned officer first accepting the applicant. 15—15.'!&8 .
1 Native born, use initials U. S.; naturalized, N. U. 8. I | &
1 Period of enlistment to be inserted by applicant in own handwriting. | Pxe 1

§ Strike out words not applicable.
eIVl

—_——— el
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PERSONAL DESCRIPTION

& e DeLeon, Texas,
Name, JANSON, Clarence Jerome, Jr, ' : born, June 4, ,19.20.
I CERTIFY that I have this ... 5 | YOI day of November, -, 19 .40
at _DHS,, Dallas, Texas, . . , carefully examined the above-named man in accordance

with the Regulations of the Navy; that he has stated to me that he has no disease, and in my opinion he
is free from all bodily defects and mental infirmities which would in any way disqualify him from per-
forming the duties of a marine, and that his personal description is as follows:

Brown V eyes, med,brown ;.. ruddy

complexion ; height 73'5[ 8 inches,
weight ____ 159 pounds, mean circumference - 96 inches, expansion . 3 ﬁ ________ inches,

vision (Snellen) right _20/20 __ left 20/20 ___ indelible or permanent marks upon his person:

ANT: RM rt.abdomen,2PS #"d.rt.knee, several PS left knee,S,1" & VS left
arm, S,2" left shldr, POST: RM left shldr,, S.3" left forefinger, PS left

T et Sy,

Lieut-uomdr. s

— (M. C.), U. 8. Navy.

Legal residence: —.__.__General Delivery, Cartwright e Oklahoma, -

(Street address and city or town) (State)

Name and address of person to be notified in case of emergency, giving degree of relationship; if friend, so state:

_Mrs., Eva P. Martin, General Delivery, Cartwright,Okla. Mother .

(Name) (Address, including name of street and number of house) (Relationship)

DATES OF FORMER ENLISTMENTS AND DISCHARGES
(All prlor naval or mlhtary service, including Reserves, must be entered below at time of enllstment)

ENLISTED DISCHARGED BRANCH OF SERVICE, RANK, TIME LOST, ETC. CHARACTER
REE N L1 IR AT SIS A SRR e ] e o
......................................... it Hotertbell 1o MR B S0 Wl L LIGG S AL L el BT L
Space below is for use in Adjutant and Inspector’s Department
NOoV 1? RO RPN L B 7 T o ot PO S s L S T N
: o | Q_i-_«_; Vi
Date Rec’d__ w&
Strength and Digt. L1
L1n T e R St aynent S0 s LR
Carded il Il TS B - .
|
Compared ... . . . _° 7% Syt nl Larey ULty reou cxdngpuer s JL0e EEY LN
16—15308 U. 5. COVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE




Station,

Under the provisions of the acts approved May 22, 1928, and May 12,
1930, relating to the payment of six months' pay to the widow or children
or dependent re ve of ed man on the active list of
the Regular Marine orps, or on the retired list when on active duty, or
of any transferred member of the Fleet Marine 'ps Reserve when on
active duty, who dies from wounds or disease not the result of his own
misconduct, I gi below the name and address of my wife and the name
and address of each of my children.

s PR . |
(Full name of

(Address of wife

Qne. .

(Full name and addr

In the event of my leaving no widow or ch ild, or of their
decease before payment i made, I then designate as my
beneficiary under said act the following dependent relative,

Mother

-(”]{l'-l'lﬂt.l.()llﬁhi[l:l

e Eva P. Martin

(Name in full)

Aadhatsy

*(State briefly wherein dependency consists, such as “allotments regis-
tered”, “monthly contributions by Government check”, ete.)

(SEE REVERSE SIDE) 4—2951
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N. M. C. 523—-A&1

CONSENT OF PARENTS OR GUARDIAN TO ENLISTMENT OF A MINOR IN
THE MARINE CORPS

Eva Martin

vesiding in .. .. . L. , County of _é/Z?M/

and State of .________Oklahomg ey do freely consent to the enlistment

Clarence Jerome Hanson, Jr,
(Name in full)

commands of the officers who may, from time to time, be placed over him; do hereby relinquish all claim to
his service, and to any wages or compensation for the same, and do hereby certify that he was born

DeLeon, Texas

. | v axe theymIenik, ’
And {‘x“]do solemnly swear (or affirm) that TREL FhBA ALK EF il Bhly Sur ViXihi i of the said
I I am the mother and only surviving garent
Xt iho ISk Ay &ppoind oo\ Fatidi #d
, that he has no other legal guardian, and that he has never

(Name in full) !
been married, had military service, or been (‘.(mwct-ed of any crime: So help me God.

General Delivery, Cartwright, Oklahoma,

Appress (with street and number) __

: ;Z} _and

in the county of

each of whom is well known

same in my presence this ‘2/ ,,,,,,,,, day of ﬁ
N R’@
0 acT

*Strike out words which do hot npleA.u J o T, T am———

1940
Ok | P*'//






